
 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Fax: 01865 783195  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 
 

Notice of a Meeting 
 

Safer & Stronger Communities Scrutiny Committee 
Monday, 7 November 2011 at 10.00 am 

County Hall, Oxford, OX1 1ND 
Membership 
 

Chairman - Councillor Lawrie Stratford 
Deputy Chairman - Councillor Stewart Lilly 
 

Councillors: John Goddard 
Alyas Ahmed 

Anthony Gearing 
 

Susanna Pressel 
John Sanders 

Bill Service 
 

Alan Thompson 
Carol Viney 

 

 

Notes:  
Date of next meeting: 15 December 2011 

 

What does this Committee review or scrutinise? 
• Community safety; anti-social behaviour; crime and the fear of crime; fire and rescue; 

consumer protection; emergency planning; police issues; coroner’s service; gypsies and 
travellers; drugs and alcohol awareness; road safety (police, trading standards, fire and 
rescue); adult learning (oversight of the adult learning service in provider mode); libraries; 
museums and heritage; the arts; archives; leisure and recreation; registration service; 
community cohesion; equalities and social inclusion; voluntary and community sector. 

• The functions of the responsible authorities (local authorities, fire and rescue authorities, 
police authorities, the police, primary care trusts and the Probation Service) which comprise 
a Crime & Disorder Reduction Partnership/Community Safety Partnership. 

• Those regulatory functions of the Planning & Regulation Committee not falling within the 
remit of the Growth & Infrastructure Scrutiny Committee. 

 

How can I have my say? 
We welcome the views of the community on any issues in relation to the responsibilities 
of this Committee.  Members of the public may ask to speak on any item on the agenda 
or may suggest matters which they would like the Committee to look at.  Requests to 
speak must be submitted to the Committee Officer below no later than 9 am on the 
working day before the date of the meeting. 
 

For more info
[...]
public and all reports are 
available to the public unless exempt or confidential, when the items would be 
considered in closed session 
 

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print 
version of these papers or special access facilities) please 
contact the officer named on the front page, giving as much 
notice as possible before the meeting  

A hearing loop is available at County Hall. 
 
 
 



 

 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  

2. Declarations of Interest - see guidance note on the back page  

3. Minutes (Pages 1 - 8) 

 To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on Monday 5 September 2011 (SSC3) and 
to receive information arising from them. 
 

4. Speaking to or petitioning the Committee  

5. Director's Update  

 10. 25 
 
The Chief Fire Officer & Head of Strategy and Transformation, on behalf of the Director 
for Social & Community Services, will give verbal updates on key issues affecting their 
directorates 
 

 SCRUTINY MATTERS 

6. Update from Head of Adult Learning (Pages 9 - 12) 

 10.45 
 
Mike Bardsley, acting Head of Adult Learning, will present an update on developments 
in the service area of Adult Learning. This is an annual update and aims to highlight 
areas for future scrutiny by the committee. 
 
The committee is asked to note the actions outlined in this report (SSC6). 
 

7. Trading Standards Report on Doorstep Crime (Pages 13 - 36) 

 11.15 
 
Richard Webb, Acting Head of Trading Standards, will present the key findings of the 
Doorstep Crime Team Annual Report 2010-2011 (SSC7A and SSC7B). 
 
‘Doorstep crime’ has no formal definition but is applied to categorise a type of incident 
commonly reported to Trading Standards. Such incidents comprise of a range of 
practices, but commonly involve trade work solicited through cold calling, false claims 
for inflated fees and intimidation tactics. The victim is often an older person. 
 
The Doorstep Crime Team Leader produces an annual report containing a summary of 
the work of the team and some trend analysis on the incidents.  
 
The committee is invited to comment. 



- 2 - 
 

 

8. Oxfordshire Fire & Rescue Service Response Standards Performance 
2010/11 (Pages 37 - 46) 

 11.35 
 
Nigel Wilson, Area Manager and Operations and Resilience Manager Oxfordshire Fire 
& Rescue Service, presents the Fire & Rescue – Response Standards Performance 
Report 2010/11(SSC8). 
 

Since April 2005 Oxfordshire Fire & Rescue Service has had local Response Standards 
for attending emergency incidents in the county. Cabinet approved these standards on 
22 June 2006. The Chief Fire Officer is required to report annually on the Fire & Rescue 
Service’s performance against these standards and bring forward any 
recommendations, as appropriate, for future improvements. This report fulfils that 
requirement. 

Committee members are invited to provide observations for consideration at the 
delegated decision meeting scheduled for the afternoon of the 7th November  
 

9. Fire & Rescue's Integrated Risk Management Plan for 2012-2013 
(Pages 47 - 52) 

 12.05 
 
Mat Carlile, Area Manager and Business & Improvement Manager Oxfordshire Fire and 
Rescue Service, will present the Integrated Risk Management Plan (IRMP) Oxfordshire 
Fire And Rescue Authority - Action Plan 2012-13 (SSC9). 
 
The Fire and Rescue Services Act 2004 requires the Secretary of State to prepare a 
Fire and Rescue National Framework to which Fire Authorities must have regard when 
discharging their functions. The 2008-11 Framework requires each Fire and Rescue 
Authority to produce a publicly available IRMP. The report proposes a number of 
projects to be included within the Fire Authority’s IRMP for the fiscal year 2012-13.  
 
The proposals in the report were agreed in their entirety by the Delegated Cabinet 
Member for Safer and Stronger Communities, Councillor Judith Heathcoat, on 17th 
October 2011.  
 
The agreed proposals will be adopted in
[...]
mber of the public knowing the relevant facts would think 
so significant as to be likely to affect your judgment of the public interest.  
 
What to do if your interest is prejudicial … 
If you have a prejudicial interest in any matter under consideration, you may remain in the room 
but only for the purpose of making representations, answering questions or giving evidence 
relating to the matter under consideration, provided that the public are also allowed to attend the 
meeting for the same purpose, whether under a statutory right or otherwise. 
 
Exceptions … 
There are a few circumstances where you may regard yourself as not having a prejudicial 
interest or may participate even though you may have one.  These, together with other rules 
about participation in the case of a prejudicial interest, are set out in paragraphs 10 – 12 of the 
Code. 
 
Seeking Advice … 
It is your responsibility to decide whether any of these provisions apply to you in particular 
circumstances, but you may wish to seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the meeting. 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

SAFER & STRONGER COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Monday, 5 September 2011 commencing at 10.00 
am and finishing at 1.15 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Lawrie Stratford – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor John Goddard 
Councillor Alyas Ahmed 
Councillor Susanna Pressel 
Councillor John Sanders 
Councillor Bill Service 
Councillor Alan Thompson 
Councillor David Wilmshurst (in place of Councillor 
Viney) 
 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor Judith Heathcoat      

By Invitation: 
 

 

Officers: 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
5 
6 
7, 8 
9 
10 

Colin Thomas, Simon Kearey 
Jacquie Bugeja, Sue Scane 
Richard Webb 
Ruth Whyte 
Carol Anderson 

 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting [, together with a schedule of 
addenda tabled at the meeting/the following additional documents:] and agreed as 
set out below.  Copies of the agenda and reports [agenda, reports and 
schedule/additional documents] are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 
 
 

142/11 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 
Councillor Carol Viney had sent apologies, and Councillor David Wilmhurst 
substituted. 
 
The Chairman informed the committee that Councillor Stewart Lilly, Deputy 
Chairman, had sent his apologies. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



SSC3 

143/11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - SEE GUIDANCE NOTE ON THE BACK 
PAGE  
(Agenda No. 2) 
 
None. 
 

144/11 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 
Minute 131/11 

• Councillor Judith Heathcoat said that she had attended the Manor Hospital 
and not the John Radcliffe Hospital as recorded. 

 
Minute 135/11  

• Consumer Safety Review: noted that a national helpline was being set up 
 

• DAAT consultation: members were appreciative of the one page summary 
provided. 

 
• Gypsy & Travellers Service: Councillor Judith Heathcoat informed the 

committee that tender has been submitted. 
 

• Actions on power outage: Members requested update on actions. 
 

• Cogges Museum: noted that a new Director has been appointed. 
 

• Libraries: noted that proposals on volunteering were available on library pages 
on council website. 

 
136/11 

• Councillor Susanna Pressel requested that ‘successively’ be amended to 
‘successfully’. 

 
137/11 

• Figure referred to in minute is incorrect, and should be £100k for year 2013-
14, and £200k in year 2012-13. 

 
145/11 SPEAKING TO OR PETITIONING THE COMMITTEE  

(Agenda No. 4) 
 
None. 
 

146/11 DIRECTOR'S UPDATE  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 
Colin Thomas, deputy Chief Fire Officer, reported on: 
 
Recent Civil Disorder 
 

Page 2



SSC3 

Colin Thomas reported that multi-agency procedure was activated to ensure that 
infrastructure was in place to minimise likelihood of disturbances in area, and to be 
able to de
[...]
he Bill’s Parliamentary passage, will be laid before 
Parliament in May/June 2012 with a commencement date of April 2013.  The 
extended period between introduction and commencement is intended to provide 
time for local authorities to establish a local medical examiner’s service for their area.  
The Department of Health will assist local authorities by providing a suggested outline 
of preparatory activities and access to national and regional support. 
 
It was agreed that a further update would be presented to the next meeting of the 
committee in November. 
 
Coroner’s Service Readiness for Repatriation 
 
Legal responsibilities of the Coroner were outlined, and Jacquie Bugeja assured the 
Committee that the service was in good shape to cope with the additional work.  She 
added that the majority of the costs would be met by the Ministry of Justice. 
 
The family room which would be used when the Coroner’s Court was in session was 
being refurbished. 
 
Sue Scane, Assistant Chief Executive reported on: 
 
Repatriation Preparation 
 
Sue Scane referred to the ‘Wooton Bassett effect’ in that families, friends and 
members of the public expected to be able to pay their respects. 
 
In light of this, an Events Advisory Group was set up to consider and resolve issues 
of family facilities, public safety, media support, traffic management and wider events 
management. 
 

Page 5



SSC3 

Sue Scane explained that the agreed route provides the ability to close the road 
between two roundabouts near RAF Brize Norton. 
 

148/11 REPORT ON THE USE OF THE USE OF THE REGULATION OF 
INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 BY OXFORDSHIRE COUNTY 
COUNCIL  
(Agenda No. 7) 
 
Richard Webb reported that the Committee is required to have oversight of provisions 
of the Act and review policy annually.  He also informed the committee that an 
inspection had been carried out in May 2011 on how the authority used its powers 
under the Act, which found that Oxfordshire County Council’s procedures under the 
Act were of the highest quality. 
 
Richard Webb said the powers are mainly used by Trading Standards and only he, 
Peter Clark and Sue Scane can authorise activities.  The main use made by Trading 
Standards is to check underage sales and doorstep crime. 
 
 
 

149/11 BRIEFING ON PROPOSED CHANGES TO CONSUMER PROTECTION 
ENFORCEMENT  
(Agenda No. 8) 
 
Richard Webb reported that the National Audit Office review of consumer protection 
stressed the importance of Trading Standards services working collaboratively and 
more consistently. 
 
The key proposals included setting up a new consumer protection board to ensure 
that intelligence collected nationally would be shared locally and across boundaries if 
necessary. 
 
Members of the committee were concerned that more responsibilities would be 
placed on Citizen Advice Bureaux (CAB) with the risk that their independence may be 
undermined. 
 
Richard Webb would draft a response to the national consultation which would be 
informed by the following comments made at Committee: 

• No reduction in funding of CABs from Oxfordshire County Council; 
• No reduction in local intelligence at ‘1st tier’; 
• Welcome the strengthening of cross-border intelligence and working. 

 
150/11 COMMUNITY SAFETY PLANS 2011-14  

(Agenda No. 9) 
 
The draft Community Safety Plans had initially been tabled at the July 2011 meeting 
of the committee, and members had decided to discuss any comments at 5 
September meeting.  Members to have let Ruth Whyte any comments in the 
intervening period. 
 

Page 6



SSC3 

Ruth Whyte reminded members that the specific plans reflected local needs, but all 
worked within a common framework to ensure consistency and progress against 
agreed goals. 
 
Members wanted actions on reducing recidivism to be more prominent, and an 
update on progress on implementing the MANTRAH programme. 
 
 
 

151/11 DRAFT HERITAGE STRATEGY  
(Agenda No. 10) 
 
Carol Anderson apologised for not providing a written report, and explained that this 
was due to changes to how the application process is to be run and the transition of 
responsibilities from Museums, Libraries and Archives to the Arts Council.  The draft 
was now with the Directors of council and university museums awaiting input and 
approval.  Once the draft is agreed it would be sent to the committee. 
 
The strategy will aim to make Oxfordshire a centre of museum excellence via 
collections, research expertise and an outreach programme. 
 

152/11 ROAD SAFETY  
(Agenda No. 11) 
 
Peter Cleary reported that the alignment of Environment and Economy and Fire and 
Rescue Road Safety activities was progressing well.  He added that managerial 
functions have been absorbed into the Fire and Rescue structure.  Work was being 
carried out to reduce overlap and duplication of activities. 
 

153/11 SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
(Agenda No. 12) 
 
The work programme was not discussed at committee. 
 

154/11 FORWARD PLAN  
(Agenda No. 13) 
 
Noted that feedback on library service consultation would be available. 
 

155/11 CLOSE OF MEETING APPROX 1.15PM  
(Agenda No. 14) 

 
 
 in the Chair 
  
Date of signing   

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Oxfordshire Adult Learning Update Paper October 2011 
 

SAFER & STRONGER COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

7 NOVEMBER 2011 
 

OXFORDSHIRE ADULT LEARNING 
 

Introduction 
 

1. This paper aims to give an update on current issues facing the Adult Learning 
Service, (ALS). 
• ALS works with 15000 learners per year 
• ALS currently employs 115 fte staff including c. 250 sessional tutors.  
• 80% of funding comes through the Skills Funding Agency (SFA), 5% from 

the Young People’s Learning Agency (YPLA), and 15% from fees and 
charges.  

 
The move from SCS to E&E 
 

2. ALS joined the HR Service within Oxfordshire Customer Services on 1st 
January 2011. Good working relationships formed with Community Services, 
particularly with the Library S
[...]
m 
contributes significantly to the success of the team. The seconded 
officer, PC Jayne Newman, has extensive experience and knowledge 
and has been specifically trained to work with vulnerable witnesses. 
She has undertaken further training which has enabled her to do in-
depth intelligence searches, an important tool in identifying doorstep 
crime suspects. In addition, working alongside the Police ensures that 
the team are able to utilise all investigatory options, e.g. scenes of 
crime facilities (SOCO), finger print analysis, DNA matching and formal 
identification facilities. Most importantly, the joint approach ensures that 
suspects can be arrested and bailed, providing for more effective 
investigations.

NAME: John Jackson 
Director for Social and Community Services 

Background papers: Doorstep Crime Team Annual Report 2010-2011 
Contact Officer: Richard Webb, Acting Head of Trading Standards and 
Community Safety   

October 2011 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

OXFORDSHIRE COUNTY 
COUNCIL 

DOORSTEP CRIME UNIT 
 ANNUAL REPORT 2010- 2011 

 
 

 
 
 
 

MARTIN WOODLEY,    MBE 
TRADING STANDARDS  

DOORSTEP CRIME TEAM LEADER  
 

 
 

Page 17



SSC7b Doorstep Crime Team Annual Report 2010-2011 

 

Contents 

1.0 Introduction………………………………………………………………………3 

2.0 Results & Analysis………………………………………………………………4 

 2.1 Complaints & referrals received…….…………………………………4 

 2.2 Profile of incidents………………………………………………………6 

 2.3 Complaints received by month………………………………………...7 

 2.4 Complaints by area……………………………………………………..8 

 2.4 Complaints by age and sex……….……………………………………9 

3.0 Actions taken by Rogue Trader Team………………………………………10 

 3.1 Prosecutions undertaken……….…………………………………….10 

 3.2 Pending prosecutions……………….………………………………...11 

 3.3 Arrests made due to actions of the Rogue Trader Team………….12 

 3.4 Interventions……………………………………………………………12 

 3.5 Assisting victims after incident……………………………………….12 

 3.6 Money paid by Oxfordshir
[...]
ch member has helped to make the team successful.  

 

In the coming year, there are a couple of big cases going through 

Oxford Crown Court. These have been achieved through the huge 

efforts of the team over the last couple of years. 

 

 

 

 

 

Martin Woodley, MBE 

Trading Standards Officer 

Page 34



Division(s): ALL 
 

SAFER & STRONGER COMMUNITIES  
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
7th NOVEMBER 2011  

 
FIRE & RESCUE – RESPONSE STANDARDS PERFORMANCE 

2010/11 
 

Report by the Chief Fire Officer 
 

 
Introduction 
 
1. Since April 2005 Oxfordshire Fire & Rescue Service has had local Response 

Standards for attending emergency incidents in the county.  Cabinet approved 
these standards on 22 June 2006 (see Item CA 11).  Additionally, the Chief Fire 
Officer was required to report annually on the F&RS’s performance against these 
standards and bring forward any recommendations as appropriate for future 
improvements, particularly to address life-threatening situations. This report fulfils 
that requirement.  

 
Scrutiny committee members are invited to provide observations for 
consideration at the delegated decision meeting scheduled for the afternoon of 
the 7th November 

 
Response Standards 
 
2. Local Response Standards are based on the historical location and status of our 

current fire stations and are used as a basis for improvement planning in the 
future. The Standards provide a common performance target across the County, 
based on risk and acknowledging that fire deaths and casualty reduction is a 
National Performance Target which will drive future improvement options.  The 
standards are as follows: 

o 80% of all emergency incidents will be responded to within 11 minutes 
o 95% of all emergency incidents will be responded to within 14 minutes 

The above is measured by the time it takes to get the first fire appliance to the 
scene from the time at which the fire station is first alerted. 

3. In addition to the Response Standards for the f
[...]
response standard of 
92.59% of emergency calls attended in 14 minutes. 
 
 
It is pleasing to note that those stations identified in last years report, Bicester and 
Burford have both significantly improved their performance in relation to the targets 
detailed above, in the case of Burford an improvement of 30%. 
 
 

Page 44



 

 

Division(s): 
 

ITEM 9 
 

SAFER & STRONGER COMMUNITIES  
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
7th NOVEMBER 2011  

 
INTEGRATED RISK MANAGEMENT PLAN (IRMP) OXFORDSHIRE FIRE AND 

RESCUE AUTHORITY - DRAFT ACTION PLAN 2012-13 
 

Report by the Business & Improvement Manager – Fire & Rescue 
  

Introduction 
 
1. The Fire and Rescue Services Act 2004 requires the Secretary of State to 

prepare a Fire and Rescue National Framework to which Fire Authorities must 
have regard when discharging their functions. The 2008-11 Framework 
requires each Fire and Rescue Authority to produce a publicly available IRMP. 
The report proposes a number of projects to be included within the Fire 
Authority’s IRMP for the fiscal year 2012-13. 

 
2. The proposals in the report were agreed in their entirety by the Delegated 

Cabinet Member for Safer and Stronger Communities, Councillor Judith 
Heathcoat, on 17th October 2011. 

 
3. The Secretary of State initially published the latest Fire and Rescue National 

Framework in May 2008.  The purpose of the Framework was to provide 
strategic direction from central government whilst ensuring that authorities 
continue to make local decisions.  The Framework set out the Government's 
objectives for the Fire and Rescue Service and what fire and rescue 
authorities should do to achieve these objectives.  More recently, Ministers 
have stated that the 2008/11 National Framework remains in force, but the 
Minister responsible for Fire and Rescue matters no longer expects to enforce 
the following aspects of it - Regional Management Boards, Equality and 
Diversity, Workforce Development and Asset management.  Whilst there is
[...]
r increased resilience in our call receipt, mobilising and 
incident management arrangements in line with OCC Cabinet requirements 
based on either a Thames Valley approach or alternative contingency 
arrangement. 
  
Outcome:  Implementation of arrangements to more effectively handle large 
volumes of 999 emergency calls and to increase the abilities of partners, if 
necessary, to receive calls and mobilise fire engines on Oxfordshire's behalf.  
Overall public safety will be enhanced by increased resilience 

Page 48



SSC9 

 

 
Financial and Staff Implications 

 
11. Each project will fully recognise the prevailing economic constraints, delivering 

efficiencies or allowing existing/additional services to be delivered more 
effectively. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

  
The agreed proposals will be adopted in the final version of the IRMP Action 
Plan 2012-13 subject to further consultation, scrutiny & cabinet approval. The 
committee is therefore invited to comment on the Action Plan 

 
 
 
Mat Carlile  
Business & Improvement Manager – Fire & Rescue 
 
 
Background papers:  
 
National Framework document for the Fire and Rescue Service 
Oxfordshire Fire Authority Integrated Risk Management Plan 2008-13 
The Fire and Rescue Service National Framework 2008-11. 
 
Contact Officer: Mat Carlile 01865 855211 
  
 
October 2011 
 
 
 

Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Update from Head of Adult Learning
	7 Trading Standards Report on Doorstep Crime
	Annual Report 2010 2011 version 2

	8 Oxfordshire Fire & Rescue Service Response Standards Performance 2010/11
	9 Fire & Rescue's Integrated Risk Management Plan for 2012-2013



Minutes of the meeting


 

SAFER & STRONGER COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Monday, 7 November 2011 commencing at 10.00 
am and finishing at 1.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Lawrie Stratford – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Stewart Lilly (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor John Goddard 
Councillor Anthony Gearing 
Councillor Susanna Pressel 
Councillor John Sanders 
Councillor Bill Service 
Councillor Alan Thompson 
Councillor Carol Viney 
Councillor Peter Jones (In place of Councillor Alyas 
Ahmed) 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor Judith Heathcoat 
Councillor David Robertson (for agenda item 6) 
 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting Dave Etheridge  
 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
 

Carys Alty, Simon Kearey 
Mike Bardsley, Vicky Field 
Richard Webb, Martin Woodley 
Nigel Wilson 
Mat Carlile 
 

 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting and agreed as set out below.  
Copies of the agenda and reports are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 
 
 

156/11 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 
Councillor Alyas Ahmed had sent apologies, and Councillor Peter Jones substituted. 
 



SSC3 

157/11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - SEE GUIDANCE NOTE ON THE BACK 
PAGE  
(Agenda No. 2) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

158/11 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 5 September 2011 were 
approved and signed with one amendment: the amendment of ‘Draft Heritage 
Strategy’ to ‘Draft Museums Strategy’ (item 151/11). 
 
Matters arising: 
 

• Item 144/11: updates on power outage actions and Cogges Museum 
appointments to be circulated to committee members 

• Item 144/11: Councillor Heathcoat informed the committee that the tender 
providing the Gypsy & Traveller Service for Chelsea had not been successful 

• Item 147/11 (p.5): Councillor Pressel asked for an update about the death 
certificate reforms; Councillor Heathcoat replied that a number of questions had 
been raised about the proposals and an appointment was unlikely in the near 
future – an update will be made when there is news 

• Item 147/11 (p.5): Councillor Heathcoat noted that the family room for the 
Coroner’s Service at County Hall was now furnished and in use 

• Item 151/11: Councillor Pressel asked for an update about archives; the 
chairman requested this be raised under agenda item 10 Forward Plan 

 
159/11 SPEAKING TO OR PETITIONING THE COMMITTEE  

(Agenda No. 4) 
 
There were no speakers or petitions. 
 

160/11 DIRECTOR'S UPDATE  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 
The Director’s update was presented by the Chief Fire Officer & Head of Strategy and 
Transformation, on behalf of the Director for Social & Community Services, giving 
verbal updates on key issues affecting their directorates. 
 
Councillor Heathcoat reported that the Fire & Rescue Service had received the Spirit 
of Fire Award for Brigade of the Year 2011. She thanked the Chief Fire Officer, senior 
management and all staff for a great achievement. The chairman added his 
congratulations to everyone for a fantastic service on behalf of the committee, which 
he asked to be fed back to staff. The Chief Fire Officer noted the Award was a tribute 
to the team and to elected members who helped by attending open days and 
supporting fundraising. 
 
The verbal update by the Chief Fire Officer was followed by questions from the 
Committee members, primarily around the decision by Buckinghamshire to pursue 



SSC3 

talks with Cambridgeshire rather than Oxfordshire and Berkshire for a joint control 
centre and the arrangements for an elected Police and Crime Commissioner and 
Police Crime Panels with representation from local authorities across force areas. 
 
AGREED that both matters will be brought back to the committee in due course, with 
Councillor Mallon to be invited as chairman of the Oxfordshire Safer Communities 
Partnership and member of the Thames Valley Police Authority. 
 
The Head of Strategy and Transformation gave a brief update on behalf of the 
Director for Social & Community Services. Members of the committee were 
concerned primarily with the libraries consultation which will be the single item on the 
committee’s next agenda. Councillor Heathcoat assured the committee that papers 
for that meeting including equality impact assessments would be circulated as soon 
as possible, at the latest on 2 December.  
 
AGREED that Simon Kearey will circulate the Museum Strategy in due course and 
respond to a request by the chairman for information about the proportion of large 
print books. 
 

161/11 UPDATE FROM HEAD OF ADULT LEARNING  
(Agenda No. 6) 
 
Mike Bardsley Acting Head of Adult Learning and Vicky Field, Operations Manager 
(HR) attended to present an annual update on Adult Learning, which had moved from 
Social & Community Services to Oxfordshire Customer Service within the 
Environment and Economy Directorate. Councillor Robertson attended as new 
portfolio holder for the service. 
 
Committee members raised a number of questions, focusing on staff reductions (30% 
of staff in that cohort of administrators in local centres but 12.5 fte out of 115 fte for 
the whole service) and the need to address different skills shortages across the 
county, from basic numeracy and literacy skills to high tech engineering. Councillor 
Robertson explained that the Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) would be working 
with the Skills Board, on which all local authorities are now represented, to link 
business needs with skills training. 
 
Councillor Pressel expressed a concern about the proposal to externalise the service 
as other authorities had failed in attempts to do so. Vicky Field noted that any such 
change would be subject to detailed work and would be made safely, with plans 
going back to CCMT for consideration. 
 
AGREED that Mike Bardsley will circulate information about numbers of learners and 
success rates, covering in-house and external providers; the committee wished to 
see a clear report come to relevant scrutiny in future, acknowledging the complexity 
of arrangements for the service. 
 
 
 
 
 



SSC3 

162/11 TRADING STANDARDS REPORT ON DOORSTEP CRIME  
(Agenda No. 7) 
 
Richard Webb, Acting Head of Trading Standards, presented the key findings of the 
Doorstep Crime Team Annual Report 2010-2011. Councillor Pressel congratulated 
Martin Woodley on his MBE. She was reassured by Richard Webb that the Police 
were contributing to the success of the service in a number of important ways. The 
committee discussed the concern about how victims could be encouraged to come 
forward and that information should be targeted also at neighbours and relatives of 
vulnerable people. 
 
It was AGREED that it would be useful for members to have a brief article they could 
pass on to local newsletters for publication or mention at Neighbourhood Action 
Groups. Richard Webb will provide a draft for members, including the phone number 
for the service. 
 

163/11 OXFORDSHIRE FIRE & RESCUE SERVICE RESPONSE STANDARDS 
PERFORMANCE 2010/11  
(Agenda No. 8) 
 
Nigel Wilson, Area Manager and Operations and Resilience Manager Oxfordshire 
Fire & Rescue Service, presented the Fire & Rescue – Response Standards 
Performance Report 2010/11. Replying to members’ questions, he explained that this 
report did not include response rates by the service in neighbouring counties or by 
neighbouring services in Oxfordshire. He will circulate information about particular 
traffic hotspots that could affect response rates, such as Bicester Village at 
weekends. 
 

164/11 FIRE & RESCUE'S INTEGRATED RISK MANAGEMENT PLAN FOR 2012-
2013  
(Agenda No. 9) 
 
Mat Carlile, Area Manager and Business & Improvement Manager Oxfordshire Fire 
and Rescue Service, presented the Integrated Risk Management Plan (IRMP) 
Oxfordshire Fire And Rescue Authority - Action Plan 2012-13. Following consultation 
starting on 14 November, the plan will go back to Cabinet and scrutiny if required in 
February 2012. 
 
The Chief Fire Officer reassured the committee that the service’s forward planning 
was taking into account housing and employment developments across the county. 
He confirmed that comments made by scrutiny would be considered as part of the 
consultation, but welcomed further comments. 
 
Councillor Pressel highlighted a focus on the most vulnerable and road safety as 
important; she queried issues around child pedestrian casualities, ‘boy racers’ and 
enforcement by the Police, as well as arson in particular. The Chief Fire Officer noted 
work and achievements in these areas to date. AGREED that he will send an 
electronic update concerning child pedestrian casualties and arson reduction; it was 
noted that the Road Safety Strategy which was discussed at the last scrutiny meeting 
was currently out for consultation. 



SSC3 

 
Councillor Sanders expressed concerns regarding school road safety and questioned 
whether zig-zag markings that could be enforced should be compulsory. Councillor 
Heathcoat noted that everyone was aware of these issues, which required the co-
operation of schools, and suggested ensuring local Police Community Support 
Officers (PCSOs) undertook spot checks. The chairman mentioned work the school 
where he served as governor had undertaken, with children in high visibility vests 
‘ticketing’ parents who parked where they should not. 
 

165/11 FORWARD PLAN  
(Agenda No. 10) 
 
A draft Work Plan for the committee was circulated. The chairman brought to the 
committee’s attention that potential items for discussions included annual reports and 
statutory updates. He was looking to see if agendas could be themed by grouping 
related items together, inviting the relevant portfolio holder for a focused discussion. 
 
AGREED that members should contact the committee officer with suggestions for 
future items. Items mentioned at the meeting included Adult Learning and issues 
around community cohesion and equalities. The chairman explained that he had 
asked for the remit of the committee to be clarified and whether some work streams 
such as Adult Learning might be covered more appropriately by a different 
committee. 
 

166/11 CLOSE OF MEETING  
(Agenda No. 11) 
 
Close of meeting 1pm 
 
Date of next meetings 
 
December 12 – Single agenda item: Libraries consultation 
December 15 – Budget proposals 
 
 
 in the Chair 
  
Date of signing   


